WORK AUTHORIZATION NO. 1
PROJECT: On Call Professional Surveying Services

This Work Authorization is made pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Williamson County
Contract for Surveying Services, being dated May 19, 2020 and entered into by and between
Williamson County, Texas, a political subdivision of the State of Texas, (the "County") and
Diamond Surveying, Inc.(the "Surveyor").

Partl. The Surveyor will provide the following Surveying Services set forth in Attachment “B” of
this Work Authorization.

Part 2. The maximum amount payable for services under this Work Authorization without
modification is $25,000.00,

Part 3. Payment to the Surveyor for the services established under this Work Authorization shall
be made in accordance with the Contract.

Part 4. This Work Authorization shall become effective on the date of final acceptance and full
execution of the parties hereto and shall terminate on May 31, 2022. The Surveying Services set
forth in Attachment “B” of this Work Authorization shall be fully completed on or before said date
unless extended by a Supplemental Work Authorization.

Part 5. This Work Authorization does not waive the parties’ responsibilities and obligations
provided under the Contract.

Part 6. County believes it has sufficient funds currently available and authorized for expenditure
to finance the costs of this Work Authorization. Surveyor understands and agrees that County’s
payment of amounts under this Work Authorization is contingent on the County receiving
appropriations or other expenditure authority sufficient to allow the County, in the exercise of
reasonable administrative discretion, to continue to make payments under this Contract. It is
further understood and agreed by Surveyor that County shall have the right to terminate this
Coniract at the end of any County fiscal year if the governing body of County does not appropriate
sufficient funds as determined by County’s budget for the fiscal year in question. County may
effect such termination by giving written notice of termination to Surveyor.

Part 7. This Work Authorization is hereby accepted and acknowledged below.



EXECUTED this |qmday of i , 2020.

SURVEYOR: _ COUNTY:
Diamsdd 55)*@’)“57’.""5'; N - Williamson County, Texas

By: W By: h&

Signature Signature Q
Siaye SHrFEl Bill Gravell, Jr.
Printed Name Printed Name
R .
Presive Williamson County Judge

Title Title



LIST OF ATTACHMENTS

Attachment A - Services to be Provided by County

Aftachmerit B - Seivicss to be Provided by Surveyor

Attachment C - Work Schedule

Attachment D - Fee Schedule



Attachment A - Services to be Provided by County

Williamson County will provide a Project Managet and will provide timely reviews and
decisions necessary to enable the Surveyor to maintain an agreed upon project scheduile.




Attachment B - Services to be Provided by Surveyor

Surveyor will perform field anid office work to provide Professional Surveying Services on an
On Call basis as needed for survey tasks;




Attachment C - Work Schedule

Work shall begin immediately uponi receipt of executed agreenient betweeri County and
Surveyor,



Attachment D - Fee Schedule

<> Diamond Surveying, Inc.
SHANE SHAFER, R.P.L.S., PRESIDENT
116 SKYLINE ROAD, GEORGETOWN, TX 78628
OFFICE: (512) 931-3100
T.B.P.L.S, Firm No. 10006900

STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE

Effective January 1, 2020, the following rates apply to work performed on a hourly-charge basis.
DIRECT LABOR

OFFICE PERSONNEL SERVICES

Classification Rates
Registered Professional Land Surveyor.............ocooiviiviiiiiinniiiin e, $160.00 per hour
Do o 1= A T T O $140.00 per hour
PrOfEOt SUIVEYOT 11 iet ittt i e et e r s irasarens $110.00 per hour
Senior CADD Technician...........ooviiiiiiiiiiiinincn e $125,00 per hour
FIELD PARTY SERVICES

Classification Rates
I-Man Field Party.......coooiiiiiiiiiiiiin e $120.00 per hour
2-Man Field Party.......coooviiiiiiiii e i $160.00 per hour
I-Man Field Party.......coveeiiini e i v $190.00 per hour
Notes:

Field Party rates include conventional equipment, supplies and survey vehicles. Excessive use of stakes,
lathes, etc., will be charged at cost.

A minimum of two (2) hours field party time charge will be made for show-up time and return to office,
resulting from inclement weather conditions, etc.

Field Party stand-by time will be charged at the above-shown appropriate rates.

Diamond Surveying Rate Schedule Page 1 of 2



CPI Rate Adjustiients: Rates will remain firin for the initial first vear of the Contract and such rates
shall be deemed the "Initial Base Rates". Surveyor must request rate adjustments, in writing, at least
thirty (30) days prior to éach anhual anniversary date of the Contract and any rate changes will take
effect on the first day following the prior year, If Surveyor fails to request a CPI rate adjustment, as set
forth herein, the adjustment will be effective thirty (30) days after the County receives Surveyor's written
request. No fetroactive rate adjustments will be allowed,

Price adjustiments will be niade in ascordance with chan ges in the U.S, Departmetit of Labar Consumer
Price Index (CPI-U) for All Urban Consameis, All Tteniis, South Region (Base 1082- 84 = 100).

The rate adjustuient will bg determined by multiplying the Initial Base Rates by a fracticn, fhie numeratoy
of which is the index number for most recently released index before each aniual ariniversary date of the
Contract and the denominsitor of which is thé index number for the first month of the Coniract (the index
number for the month in which the Contract was originally executed). [f'the products are greater than the
Initial Base Rates, Cotinty will pay the predter amounts as the rates during the suceessive year until the
next rate adjustment. Rates for each successive year will never be less than the Initial Base Rates,

Diamond Surveying Rate Schedule Page 2 of 2





